## Dallas County, Texas Probate Cases 1846 – Early 1900's

Case Number 2910

Dallas Genealogical Society Founded 1955



#2910

FILMED BY DALLAS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY - 1978

-FILMED BY DALLAS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY - 1978

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS In the County Court of Dallas County, Texas, May Term, 1907.

TO THE HONORABLE HIRAM F.LIVELY, JUDGE OF THE COUNTY

COURT:

Your petitioner, Mrs. Gertrude Bowen, respectfully represents unto your honor that she is a feme sole and resides in Dallas County, Texas,

That your petitioner is surviving wife of W.R. Bowen, deceased; that her said husband W.R.Bowen died on the 27th day of December, 1996, in Dallas Cunty, Texas, and that she has not married again

That said W.R. Bowenleft surviving him the following named children, viz: Beatrice Bowen, a girl 10 years of age; Edith Bowen, a girl 5 years of age,; Bendette Bowen, a boy 2 years of age; that said children are the children of W.R. Bowen and your petitioner, and that they all reside with your petitioner in Dallas County, Texas.

That there is a community estate belonging to the said W.R. Fowen and your petitioner, which said estate is situated in Dallas County, Texas.

That said W.R. Bowen, at the time of his death and for many years prior thereto, was a resident citizen of Dallas County, Texas.

Your petitioner desires that your Honor appoint appraisers to appraise the said community estate and she desires to make and file herein a bond as provided for by law, that she may be given authority to control, manage and dispose of the property belonging to said estate is such manner as may be best for the said estate.

Wherefore premises considered, she prays that your Honor will appoint appraisers to appraise the said estate, that she be authorized to control, manage and dispose of said property in such manner as shall be best for the interests of said estate, and she prays that your Honor will make such other and further orders as may be proper.

4144

Matter of Estate of V.R.Bowen Deceased and Mrs Gertrude Bowen, Survivor.

Application of Mrs. Gertrude Bowen to qualify as Community Survivor.

FILED

RHTE